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Attachment 1. Meeting Participants 

TPF-5(305) Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) and Pooled Fund Member Participants 

Name Agency 
TAC 

Member 

Pvt ME 
Design TF 
Member Email Address 

Tom Yu 
Jennifer Albert 

FHWA Yes 
Yes 

FHWA Liaison 
No 

tom.yu@dot.gov 
jennifer.albert@dot.gov 

Ryan Fragapane 
Tinika Fowlkes 

AASHTO Yes 
No 

Yes 
No 

rfragapane@aashto.org 
tfowlkes@aashto.org 

John Jennings 
Leah Clifton 

Alabama DOT Yes 
No 

No 
No 

jenningsj@dot.state.al.us 
cliftonl@dot.state.al.us 

Nour Ali Zareh 
Ashek Rana 

Arizona DOT No 
Yes 

No 
No 

azareh@azdot.gov 
arana@azdot.gov 

Hailey Goodale 
Macy Jones 

Colorado DOT No 
No 

No 
No 

hailey.goodale@state.co.us 
macy.jones@state.co.us 

Ian Rish 
Jewell Stone 
Robie Cunningham 

Georgia DOT Yes 
No 
No 

No 
No 
No 

irish@dot.ga.gov 
JEStone@dot.ga.gov 

RCunningham@dot.ga.gov 

John Senger 
LaDonna Rowden 

Illinois DOT No 
No 

No 
No 

John.Senger@illinois.gov 
LaDonna.Rowden@illinois.gov 

Chris B. Brakke Iowa DOT Yes No Chris.Brakke@iowadot.us 

Nat Valesquez Jr. Kansas DOT Yes No nat.velasquez@ks.gov  

Sunil Saha 
Brad Frazier 
Jonathan Reynolds 

Kentucky TC Yes 
No  
No 

No 
No 
No 

sunil.saha@ky.gov 
Brad.Frazier@ky.gov 

Jonathan.Reynolds@ky.gov 

Yasir Shah 
Marcus Wong 

Manitoba 
Transportation 

Yes 
No 

No 
No 

Yasir.Shah@gov.mb.ca 
marcus.wong@gov.mb.ca 

Hector Figueroa 
Robert Steudler 

Maryland SHA No 
No 

No 
No 

hfigueroa@mdot.maryland.gov 
RSteudler@mdot.maryland.gov 

Fawaz Kaseer Michigan DOT No No kaseerf@michigan.gov 

Abhinash Subedi Mississippi DOT No No asubedi@mdot.ms.gov 

Clark Morrison 
Shihai Zhang 

North Carolina DOT Yes 
No 

Yes (Chair) 
No 

cmorrison@ncdot.gov 
szhang2@ncdot.gov 

TJ Murphy North Dakota DOT No No tjmurphy@nd.gov 

Josh Freeman 
Lydia Peddicord 

Pennsylvania DOT Yes 
Yes 

No 
No 

josfreeman@pa.gov 
lpeddicord@pa.gov 

Dahae Kim 
Srinivasan Nagarajan 

South Carolina DOT Yes 
No 

No 
No 

kimd@scdot.org 
nagarajans@scdot.org 

Hari Nair 
Bipad Saha 
Mesbah Ahmed 

Virginia DOT Yes 
No 
No 

Yes 
No 
No 

harikrishnan.nair@vdot.virginia.gov 
bipad.saha@vdot.virginia.gov 

mesbah.ahmed@vdot.virginia.gov 

Ali Morovatdar Wisconsin DOT Yes No ali.morovatdar@dot.wi.gov 
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Non-TAC / Non-Pooled Fund Member Participation 

Name Agency 
Pvt ME Design 

TF Member Email Address 

Jane Jiang* 
Chu Wei 

FHWA No 
No 

jane.jiang@dot.gov 
chu.wei@dot.gov 

Kelly Smith APTech No klsmith@appliedpavement.com 

Chadwick Becker 
Harold Von Quintus 

ARA No 
No 

cbecker@ara.com 
hvonquintus@ara.com  

Linda Pierce NCE No LPierce@ncenet.com 

John Arambarri 
Seung Baek 

Idaho Transportation Dept No 
No 

john.arambarri@itd.idaho.gov 
seung.baek@itd.idaho.gov 

Kumar Dave 
Pankaj Patel 

Indiana DOT Yes 
No 

KDAVE@indot.IN.gov 
papatel@indot.in.gov 

Xingwei Chen  Louisiana DOTD No xingwei.chen@la.gov 

Miles Yerger Montana DOT No myerger@mt.gov 

Bruce Barrett Nebraska DOT No Bruce.Barrett@nebraska.gov 

Patrick Bierl Ohio DOT Yes Patrick.Bierl@dot.ohio.gov 

Felix Doucet Quebec Yes Felix.Doucet@transports.gouv.qc.ca 

David Holmgren 
Lauriane Collins 
Jason Simmons 

Utah DOT Yes 
No 
No 

dholmgren@utah.gov 
lwales@utah.gov 

jasonsimmons@utah.gov 

Karen Carlie Washington State DOT No carliek@wsdot.wa.gov 

Ryan Steinbrenner Wyoming DOT No ryan.steinbrenner@wyo.gov 
*Presented Virtually 
 

Academia/Consultant/Industry Representative Participation 

Name Agency 
Pvt ME Design 

TF Member Email Address 

Eric Ferrebee 
Larry Scofield 

ACPA No 
No 

eferrebee@acpa.org 
lscofield@pavement.com 

Claudia Zapata 
Austin Olaiz 

Arizona State University No 
No 

czapata@asu.edu 
aholaiz@asu.edu 

Tyler Speakmon CEMEX No michaelt.speakmon@cemex.com 

Carlos Chang Florida International Univ. No cachang@fiu.edu 

Kean Ashurst Kentucky Transp. Center No kean.ashurst@uky.edu 

Syed Haider Michigan State University No syedwaqa@egr.msu.edu 

Timin Punnackal NCE No tpunnackal@ncenet.com 

Wiley Cunagin Pavement Analytics, LLC No wcunagin@gmail.com 

Leila Sadeghi 
Brian Trenner 

Resource International No 
No 

leilas@resourceinternational.com 
briant@resourceinternational.com 

Jay Goldbaum RockSol Consulting Group No goldbaum@rocksol.com 

Vladimir Mitchev 
Md Mostaqur Rahman 

S&ME No 
No 

vmitchev@smeinc.com 
mrahman@smeinc.com 

Tomm James Tensar International Corp No tjames@tensarcorp.com 

Tito Nyamuhokya Texas Transportation Institute No t-nyamuhokya@tti.tamu.edu 

Clark Graves University of Kentucky No clark.graves@uky.edu 

Julie Vandenbossche University of Pittsburgh No jmv7@pitt.edu 

Paul Mykytka WSP No paul.mykytka@wsp.com 

Tim Hufford - No not available 
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Attachment 2. Meeting Agenda 

 
Session 1—Tuesday November 1, 2022 

Time (MT) Session and Topics 

8:00 - 8:45 AM 1A.  WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
Welcome | Linda Pierce (NCE) and Kelly Smith (APTech) 
FHWA Welcome and Remarks | Jennifer Albert (FHWA Task Manager & Pooled Fund Manager) 
AASHTO COMP Technical Subcommittee 5D Remarks | LaDonna Rowden (Illinois DOT, 5D Vice-Chair) 
AASHTO ME Task Force Remarks | Clark Morrison (North Carolina DOT, Taskforce Co-Chair) 
Canadian Update | Felix Doucet (Quebec Ministry of Transportation, TAC MEPD Subcommittee Liaison) 
Review of meeting agenda and goals | Linda Pierce (NCE) and Kelly Smith (APTech) 

8:45 - 10:00 AM 1B.  AGENCY IMPLEMENTATION UPDATES/REPORT-OUTS 
Agency briefings on implementation plans, timelines, and progress | Designated Agency Speakers 

10:00 - 10:15 AM BREAK 

10:15 - 11:30 AM 1B.  AGENCY IMPLEMENTATION UPDATES/REPORT-OUTS (continued) 

11:30 - 11:45 AM 1C.  AASHTOWARE PAVEMENT ME DESIGN SOFTWARE UPDATE 
AASHTO Briefing (announcements/news, customer relations) | Ryan Fragapane (AASHTO) 

11:45 AM - 1:15 PM LUNCH (On your own) 

1:15 - 2:15 PM 1C.  AASHTOWARE PAVEMENT ME DESIGN SOFTWARE UPDATE (continued) 
Software Enhancements/Updates (incl. new features/capabilities) | Chad Becker (ARA) 

2:15 - 2:45 PM 1D.  ME RESEARCH SUMMARIES 
NCHRP Research Update | Linda Pierce (NCE) 
FHWA Research Update | Tom Yu (FHWA) 

2:45 - 3:00 PM BREAK 

3:00 - 4:30 PM 1E.  TECHNICAL PRESENTATIONS—GENERAL/MISCELLANEOUS 
Effect of Subgrade, Granular Base, and Concrete Mix Properties on the PMED Predicted Distresses | Yasir 
Shah (Manitoba Infrastructure) 
Kentucky ME Design Catalog | Clark Graves (Kentucky Transportation Center) 
Indiana ME Design Catalog for Small Structure Replacements | Kumar Dave (Indiana DOT) 

4:30 - 4:45 PM DAY 1 WRAP UP 
Key takeaways and closing thoughts on Day 1 | All 
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Session 2—Wednesday November 2, 2022 

Time (MT) Session and Topics 

8:00 - 8:10 AM OPENING 
Day 2 Overview | Linda Pierce (NCE) 

8:10 - 10:00 AM 2A.  TECHNICAL PRESENTATIONS—IMPLEMENTATION 
FHWA/Montana Pavement Design Peer Exchange | Miles Yerger (Montana DOT) 
Pavement ME Rehabilitation Design Implementation: Challenges | Hari Nair (Virginia DOT) 
Improved Consideration of the Influence of Subgrade Soils Susceptible to Shrink/Swell and/or Frost Heave 
on Pavement Performance (NCHRP 1-59) | Claudia Zapata (Arizona State University) 
LTPP Analysis-Ready Materials Dataset (ARMAD) | Jane Jiang (FHWA) (virtual demo) 

10:00 - 10:15 AM BREAK 

10:15 - 11:45 AM 2B.  TECHNICAL PRESENTATIONS—CALIBRATION 
Nebraska Calibration and Backcalculation Challenges | Bruce Barrett (Nebraska DOT) 
Michigan Rigid Pavement Model Calibration | Dr. Syed Haider (Michigan State University) 
Calibration of AASHTOWare Pavement ME for Maryland Conditions | Hector Figueroa (Maryland SHA) 

11:45 AM - 1:15 PM LUNCH (On your own) 

1:15 - 2:30 PM 2B. TECHNICAL PRESENTATIONS—CALIBRATION (continued) 
Quebec Calibration efforts | Felix Doucet (Quebec Ministry of Transportation) 
Overview of new IDOT Test Track | John Senger (Illinois DOT) 
2C. OPEN FORUM — IMPLEMENTATION/ADOPTION OF MEPDG/PMED 
Implementation RoadMap Workshop and Report | Kelly Smith (APTech) 
Open Forum Discussion | Linda Pierce (NCE) and Meeting Participants 

2:30 - 2:45 PM BREAK 

2:45 - 4:15 PM 2D.  SOFTWARE TRAINING TOPIC 1 
PMED Models and Calculations: HMA Rutting | Linda Pierce (NCE) 
PMED Models and Calculations: HMA IRI | Linda Pierce (NCE) 

4:15 - 4:30 PM DAY 2 WRAP UP 
Key takeaways and closing thoughts on Day 2 | All 

 
Session 3—Thursday November 3, 2022 

Time (MT) Session and Topics 

8:00 - 8:05 AM OPENING 
Day 3 Overview | Linda Pierce (NCE) 

8:05 - 9:30 AM 3A.  SOFTWARE TRAINING TOPIC 2 
PMED Models and Calculations: PCC Joint Faulting | Julie Vandenbossche (University of Pittsburgh) 
PMED Models and Calculations: PCC IRI | Julie Vandenbossche (University of Pittsburgh) 

9:30 - 9:45 AM BREAK 

9:45 - 11:00 AM 3B.  SOFTWARE TRAINING TOPIC 3 
Pavement ME Intermediate Files: Structural Response | Harold Von Quintus (ARA) 

11:00 - 11:30 AM 3C.  FUTURE USER GROUP EVENTS 
Future Software Training Webinars | Kelly Smith (APTech) and Linda Pierce (NCE) 
Additional Event Planning | Tom Yu (FHWA) 
Future User Group Meetings | Ryan Fragapane (AASHTO) 

11:30 - 11:45 AM MEETING WRAP UP 
Concluding remarks | Linda Pierce (NCE) and Kelly Smith (APTech) 
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Attachment 3. Meeting Presentations 
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Presentation 12—Jane Jiang, FHWA ......................................................................................... 123 
Presentation 13—Bruce Barrett, Nebraska DOT ........................................................................ 132 
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Presentation 1—Felix Doucet, Quebec Ministry of Transportation 
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Presentation 2—Ryan Fragapane, AASHTO 
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Presentation 3—Chad Becker, ARA 
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Presentation 4—Linda Pierce, NCE 
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Presentation 5—Tom Yu, FHWA 
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Presentation 6—Yasir Shah, Manitoba Infrastructure 
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Presentation 7—Clark Graves, Kentucky Transportation Center 
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Presentation 8—Kumar Dave, Indiana DOT 
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Presentation 9—Miles Yerger, Montana DOT 
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Presentation 10—Hari Nair, Virginia DOT 
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Presentation 11—Claudia Zapata, Arizona State University 
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Presentation 12—Jane Jiang, FHWA 
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Presentation 13—Bruce Barrett, Nebraska DOT 
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Presentation 14—Syed Haider, Michigan State University 
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Presentation 15—Hector Figueroa, Maryland DOT SHA 
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Presentation 16—Felix Doucet, Quebec Ministry of Transportation 
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Presentation 17—John Senger, Illinois DOT 
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Presentation 18—Kelly Smith, APTech 
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Presentation 19—Linda Pierce, NCE 
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Presentation 20—Julie Vandenbossche, University of Pittsburgh 
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Presentation 21—Harold Von Quintus, ARA 
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Presentation 22—Ryan Fragapane, AASHTO 
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